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The Technician 
Submitted by Ravi K. Chittilla 

Personnel 
These first few weeks of production we've have seen an influx of new writers and young section editors 
step up to the plate. As with any beginning staff, we're still working to find our groove. I can't give a 
definitive number on new staff members as we're not sure who will stay with us and who will choose not 
to continue to work at the Technician. That being said, I've mostly been pleased with the content new 
staff members have produced in news. New staff members have begun to join the Features section as 
well, so I look forward to what they will produce. In photography, I've generally been pleased with how 
my photo editor, Caide Wooten, has chosen to run things, but we still lack a consistent schedule for color 
correctors. 

Training 
We have our new writers work on their stories with corresponding section editors. Photographers, the 
sports staff and the news staff have been working on training their new members, but as a result of most 
of our staff being new at this point, there are small problems that will be ironed out with time. 

Technology 
There are no serious problems to report to the Board regarding technology. Doug and I have spoken 
more about our mobile app, and we hope to begin to work on improving it to better fit our needs. 

Coverage 
I've been relatively pleased with our news coverage considering the youth of our staff (We retained a 
very small number of staff from last year). I originally had all new writers begin in the news section, 
with the exception of sports, but due to the Features staff having an even smaller returning staff, I have 
suspended this policy. There have been communication issues with regard to photo assignments made 
by the features staff to the photo staff, but my managing editor, photo editor and I have spoken to the 
Features editors, and have started to map out a plan with them to make sure that things run more 
efficiently. 

Deadlines 
We have made deadline for the most part, but I hope with Ellen's arrival we will be able to develop a 
better workflow. 

Ethical/Legal Issues 
We don't have any ethical or legal issues to report. 
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STUDENT MEDIA BUDGET VS. ACTUAL
 
DATE: 

PERCENT THROUGH FISCAL YEAR: 25% 
October 1, 2014 

056 
Budget Actual 

AGROMECK 
Percent 

058 
Budget  Actual 

WINDHOVER 
Percent 

066 
Budget  Actual 

TECH SUPPORT 
Percent 

Payroll 
Supplies 
Leadership develop. 
Admin service charges 
Current services 
Fixed charges 
TOTAL 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

15,020.04 
850.00 

1,860.00 
4,070.00 

28,558.24 
943.00 

51,301.28 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

3,834.63 
-
-
-

361.37 
259.00 

4,455.00 

26% 
0% 
0% 
0% 
1% 

27% 
9% 

Payroll 
Supplies 
Leadership develop. 
Admin service charges 
Current services 
Fixed charges 
TOTAL 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

4,400.00 
450.00 
100.00 
989.00 

14,940.00 
343.00 

21,222.00 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

-
-
-
-
-

225.00 
225.00 

0% 
0% 
0% 
0% 
0% 

66% 
1% 

Payroll 
Supplies 
Leadership develop. 
Admin service charges 
Current services 
Fixed charges 
TOTAL 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

75,390.52 
2,500.00 

-
4,020.00 

-
-

81,910.52 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

18,700.52 
-
-
-

199.19 
-

18,899.71 

25% 
0% 

0% 

23% 

Non-fee income 
Fee income 
TOTAL 
Profit/Loss 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

30,000.00 
21,301.28 
51,301.28 

-

$ 
$ 
$ 

(398.27) 
9,862.88 
9,464.61 

-1% 
3.34% 

18% 

Non-fee income 
Fee income 
TOTAL 
Profit/Loss 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

14,390.00 
6,832.00 

21,222.00 
-

$ 
$ 
$ 

-
3,163.34 
3,163.34 

0% 
1.07% 

15% 

Non-fee income 
Fee income 
TOTAL 
Profit/Loss 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

-
81,910.52 
81,910.52 

-

$ 
$ 
$ 

-
37,926.06 
37,926.06 

12.83% 
46% 

061 
Budget Actual 

NUBIAN MESSAGE 
Percent 

059 
Budget Actual 

WKNC 
Percent Budget  Actual 

OVERALL 
Percent 

Payroll 
Supplies 
Leadership develop. 
Admin service charges 
Current services 
Fixed charges 
TOTAL 

Non-fee income 
Fee income 
TOTAL 
Profit/Loss 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

3,850.37 
150.00 

1,920.00 
790.00 

6,854.93 
174.00 

13,739.30 

2,000.00 
11,739.30 
13,739.30 

-

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

523.22 
-

50.00 
-

1,184.98 
-

1,758.20 

-
5,435.51 
5,435.51 

14% 
0% 
3% 
0% 

17% 
0% 

13% 

0% 
1.84% 

40% 

Payroll 
Supplies 
Leadership develop. 
Admin service charges 
Current services 
Fixed charges 
Contracted services 
TOTAL 

Non-fee income 
Fee income 
TOTAL 
Profit/Loss 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

35,156.00 
3,500.00 
2,320.00 
2,750.00 
3,380.60 
4,697.00 
1,000.00 

52,803.60 

47,100.00 
5,703.60 

52,803.60 
-

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

8,183.41 
584.68 

1,070.80 
-

726.56 
846.00 
400.00 

11,811.45 

5,200.07 
2,640.87 
7,840.94 

23% 
17% 
46% 
0% 

21% 
18% 
40% 
22% 

11% 
0.89% 

15% 

Payroll 
Supplies 
Leadership develop. 
Admin service charges 
Current services 
Fixed charges 
Contracted services 
Capital outlay 
Student financial aid 
TOTAL EXPENSES 

Non-fee income 
Fee income 
TOTAL INCOME 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

566,616.42 
23,996.00 
19,550.00 
44,044.00 

249,999.58 
23,000.00 
6,400.00 

32,500.00 
-

966,106.00 

327,856.00 
638,250.00 
966,106.00 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

114,074.26 
4,058.22 
3,305.11 

-
22,898.81 
2,552.45 

400.00 
30,232.91 

-
177,521.76 

20,248.85 
295,521.40 
315,770.25 

20% 
17% 
17% 
0% 
9% 

11% 
6% 

93% 
0% 

18% 

6% 
46% 
33% 

057 
Budget  Actual 

TECHNICIAN 
Percent 

060 
Budget Actual 

GENERAL ADMIN 
Percent 

Payroll 
Supplies 
Leadership develop. 
Admin service charges 
Current services 
Fixed charges 
Student financial aid 
TOTAL 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

89,525.86 
3,500.00 
7,490.00 

15,360.00 
163,844.06 
12,078.00 

-
291,797.92 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

12,536.57 
330.28 
360.18 

-
17,931.13 
1,172.45 

32,330.61 

14% 
9% 
5% 
0% 

11% 
10% 
0% 

11% 

Payroll 
Supplies 
Leadership develop. 
Admin service charges 
Current services 
Fixed charges 
Contracted services 
Capital outlay 
TOTAL 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

343,273.64 
13,046.00 
5,860.00 

16,065.00 
32,421.75 
4,765.00 
5,400.00 

32,500.00 
453,331.38 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

70,295.91 
3,143.26 
1,824.13 

-
2,495.58 

50.00 
-

30,232.91 
108,041.79 

20% 
24% 
31% 
0% 
8% 
1% 
0% 

93% 
24% 

Net Profit/Loss $ 0.00 

Non-fee income 
Fee income 
TOTAL 
Profit/Loss 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

234,366.00 
57,431.92 

291,797.92 
-

$ 
$ 
$ 

15,447.05 
26,592.03 
42,039.08 

7% 
9.00% 

14% 

Non-fee income 
Fee income 
TOTAL 
Profit/Loss 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

-
453,331.38 
453,331.38 

0.00 

$ 
$ 
$ 

-
209,900.70 
209,900.70 

71.03% 
46% 



 

  
 

 
 
   

 
       
 

  
    

 
 

 
   
           
           
                  
     
 
  
            
              
                
        
    
 
   
                
         
               
            
 
  
              
            
           
              
        
 

 
 
             
 
 

STUDENT MEDIA ORGANIZATION REPORTS -
October, 2014 

Agromeck 
submitted by Liz Moomey, editor 

No report as of Oct. 10, 2014. 

Business Office 
submitted by Mark Tate, business office manager 

Revenue 

Technician 
Revenue looks good at this point in time. We are averaging a larger 
percentage of ads in the paper than we did at this same point last year. 
We have also profited more YTD than we did at this same point in time 
last year. 

WKNC 
Year to Date (July 1st-October 6th) we have brought in $2794.96 from 
WKNC sales. Sales have picked up substantially since classes started so 
we have high hopes that with our new focus of having a WKNC account 
executive, we will be able to bring in a good portion of income from 
WKNC. 

Nubian Message 
Nubian Message sales are still not where we would want them to be. 
Sales have increased some but not as much as we had hoped. We believe 
this is primarily due to the high advertising rates for such few papers 
distributed. Because of this, we are looking into lowering these rates. 

Agromeck 
Nikki has been doing a wonderful job raising awareness for the Agromeck 
and is beginning the process of senior portrait sales. We are working on 
getting items for giveaways that can be used as incentive for purchasing 
the yearbook. We are extremely pleased with the status of the Agromeck 
as of this point in time. 

Expenditures 

All expenditures are normal and everything is in line with the budget. 



 
 
     

          
             

        
 

 
 
    

                
         

         
         

      
 

 
 
   
 

 
  
           

    
 

 
   

 
   
 

 
    

 
       
 

 
    

 
    

 
 

          
             

 
    

Personnel 

Our new campus account executive has started and has been doing a great job. 
In addition to this, our new prospecting account executive is set to start her position 
very soon. We believe this position will be a great opportunity to bring in new customers 
and revenue that Student Media does not currently get. 

Training 

On September 22nd and 23rd, I took 3 of our account executives down to the Sun 
Conference in Wilmington, NC. This was a great learning opportunity for all of us. We 
had the chance to discuss what other schools are doing to increase their sales and took 
back many great ideas that we are planning on implementing. With guest speakers from 
businesses such as StarNews, our account executives were able to learn a lot about how 
to be an effective salesperson. 

Technology 

There are no problems with the technology; it has been working great. 

Deadlines 

The deadline for the Homecoming Special Section is October 23rd. The section is 
set to run October 30th. 

Nubian Message 
submitted by Chris Hart-Williams, editor 

No report as of Oct. 10, 2014. 

Technician 
submitted by Ravi Chittilla, editor 

No report as of Oct. 10, 2014. 

Windhover 
submitted by Ajita Banerjea, editor 

Revenue – N/A 

Personnel 
I have met with the design team, and we discussed their responsibilities for the 

year, and the requirements for their paperwork. We have had a few new members 
joining our committees as well, as volunteers. Some of them are still in the process of 
completing their paperwork. 



             
       

         
       

 
 

    
      

      
         

 
 

                  
        

        
               

      
 

 
       

               
              

               
      

          
  

 
    

 
 

  
    
    
   
   
     
 
         

             
       

     
               

           
            

            
                

 

We realized that we did not have enough money in the budget for a junior 
designer, although we had already hired one, so the salaries of each staff member were 
adjusted in order to allow the junior designer to have a salary from the reductions in 
compensation of the other staff members. 

Training 
I’ve talked with students who have recently joined the committees, and 

discussed the responsibilities of being in a committee, and about the guidelines of 
participating in Windhover. I’ve discussed with them what Windhover is about, and how 
they can become more actively involved in events throughout the year. 

Events 
We have finalized the decision to hold one Open Mic Night in the spring, so it can 

be advertised for throughout the year. The design team has been notified that they will 
need to start advertising for this soon. I have been in contact with George Thomas at 
the Crafts Center, and he has given us some potential dates for the spring open mic 
night, which are in February. The actual date should be finalized shortly. 

Technology 
With the help of the web-development savvy design team, we are considering 

making some modifications to the website to make it more appealing. We would like the 
information on there to be more organized, and deadlines to be posted clearly. This 
year, we would really like to put up some submissions that did not make it into the 
publication online at the end of the year, since unfortunately that did not happen in the 
past two years. Hopefully the website will be looking better by the end of this year! 

WKNC 
Submitted by John Kovalchik, General Manager 

REVENUE 
Non-fee income as of Sept. 30, 2014: $5,200.07 

Business Office sales – $673.13
 
Tir Na nOg – $1,400.00
 
Promotions/Live Nation – $2,800.00
 
Merchandise Sales – $343.00
 
Sales Tax on Merchandise – $(16.06)
 

Our sales numbers look low, but we actually have between $3,000 and $4,000 
sold in donor announcements. Almost all DA sales are from our new sales rep (and 
existing DJ) Rebecca Volk. Aligning with the original intent for her position Rebecca has 
brought in new clients already (two). She has also been servicing our existing clients. 
We have about generated about $140 from Google Ad Sense and are working to get 
that money deposited. We ordered another 50 unisex Godzilla tshirts for trade with a 
new vendor that is very interested in servicing us tshirts as much as needed. Thanks to 
Keyta Kemp in OIT, our WKNC Swag Swap is open at wknc.org/swag. We will be 
working on a big marketing push. Spotify has offered to sponsor our next Friday’s on the 
Lawn concert in a simple $200 dollar trade for tabling at the event. 

http:5,200.07


   

            
  

            
     

    

 
    

              
             

    
                 

        
           

               
          
         

   
           

       
    

       

   
   

 

EXPENDITURES 
Nothing to report. 

PERSONNEL 
Jacob Davis, who just completed the training class, was hired as the volunteer 

Daytime Music Assistant. We have 88 staff members, with another 31 just completing 
the fall training class. 

TRAINING 
T he written test for our Fall 2014 cohort of DJ trainees was on Monday October 
6th. We will be administering the board test individually, based on each trainee’s 
availability over the next three weeks. 

TECHNOLOGY 
Nothing to report. 

OUTREACH 
We ended Hopscotch with 24 hours of live broadcasting and 26 interviews with 

Hopscotch artists. 21 of those interviews were podcasted on the WKNC blog among our 
other general photo and text coverage of the festival. We hosted 2 Fridays on the Lawn, 
with about 200 in attendance at the first event and 150 at the second event. Our third 
and final concert for the semester will be held on Nov. 14 with the Tills from Asheville 
and Lilac Shadows from Raleigh. The first of our monthly music movie nights at 
Schoolkids Records was on Sept. 24th, there were 14 people in attendance we expect to 
grow the event by adding a projector and more seating, our next is scheduled for Oct. 
29th. We sponsored the Girls Rock NC 10th Anniversary Rally at Cat’s Cradle on Oct. 
4th. We also DJ’d and sponsored the Hepcat Bicycle Race. We tabled the brickyard on 
Sept. 10th for Campus Connections II. We have entered Spotify’s Soundclash 
competition, a playlist competition among college organizations across the country 
based on followers of 15 song Spotify playlist with a $5,000 grand prize and $1,000 
runner up prizes--we are currently 7th overall. 

Ethics/Legal issues 
Nothing to report. 
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